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Instructions

Commissioner’s Regulations define extension sites, extension centers, and branch campuses. The Board of Regents governs these off-campus locations to support the integrity of credit-bearing courses and the State’s higher education planning system.
This form requests data about each off-campus location offering degree-credit instruction (at least one entire course). It complies with Part 54, Off-Campus Instruction, of the Regulations of the Commissioner of Education. Please note that the data is requested for the entire previous year. Include all summer and fall 2015 terms and all winter and spring 2016 terms.
1. Please update the categories of locations your institution operates as defined in the Definitions section. If your institution operates no off-campus instructional locations (branch campus, extension center, or extension site), please check the "This campus has no branches, extension centers, or extension sites" box on the NYSED-8 form home page and submit the entire form using the "Review Data and Submit" menu link.
2. An institution may have facilities that, because of their history, physical proximity, or other reasons, are viewed as elements of a single campus. Institutions in urban settings, for example, may have facilities that have been acquired over time in close proximity to the original campus. In such cases, the institution need not report these physically proximate facilities as extension sites, centers, or branch campuses.  Credit-bearing programs (or portions thereof) at such facilities will be considered as being offered at the authorized campus.  This policy is intended to accommodate closely linked campus facilities. Institutions shall assure quality instruction at those locations and that students at those locations have easy access to resources and services provided at the authorized campus. Institutions must continue to accurately report and seek approval for non-proximate/off-campus locations, as required by Commissioner’s Regulations.

3. Exclude the following from this report: 

a. Hospitals, community pharmacies or similar clinical facilities used as a part of a program if the major portion of the program is administered at the main campus or another center.

b. Locations used for field placement or student teaching.

4. Complete for each off-campus location. Special conditions refer to items defined by Section 54.2 of the Regulations of the Commissioner.

5. If the location is a branch campus, report the number of degree programs offered in the summer and fall 2014 terms and spring 2015 term in the appropriate box. (To revise, change the entries and click the "Save" button.)

6. If the location is an extension center or site, report the number of credit-bearing courses (not sections) offered in the summer and fall 2014 terms and spring 2015 term and the corresponding total number of course registrations in the appropriate boxes. "Course registrations" is not the same as headcount enrollment; it is the cumulative total of all enrollments in all courses at that location across all three terms. As an example, one student enrolling in one course in each of these three terms equals three course registrations. (To revise, enter the new data and click the "Save" button.)

Definitions

Main Campus (Principal Center): The location of the principal administration offices and instructional facilities of a college, university, or other degree-granting institution, as defined by the institution's officers. In exceptional cases, and with the approval of the Commissioner, an institution may designate more than one principal center. For an institution that offers curricula leading to degrees and that are part of a public or independent multi-institution system, principal center means the location of the institution's principal administrative offices and instructional facilities, as defined by the institution's officers, but not the location of the system's central administration.

Branch Campus: An instructional location at a place other than the institution's principal center at which the institution offers one or more complete curricula leading to a certificate or degree. Note: A branch located in New York State is approved by the Regents as an official arm of a specific campus. Branches located in other states or countries need not be approved by the Regents but should be reported on this form.

Extension Center: An off-campus instructional location at which the institution does not provide a complete curricula leading to a certificate or degree, but does either conduct more than fifteen different courses (not sections) for credit or has more than 350 course registrations for credit in any academic year.

If the Regents have approved a location as an Extension Center associated with a specific campus, it should continue to be reported as that type even if it no longer meets the course or course registration requirements for an Extension Center. Please count all credit courses and all registrations for credit courses.

Extension Site: An off-campus instructional location at which the institution does not offer a complete curricula leading to a certificate or degree, and conducts less than 16 courses for credit and less than 351 course registrations for credit in any academic year.

Course: means an organized series of instructional and learning activities dealing with a subject.

Curriculum or program: means all the formal educational requirements necessary to quality for certificates or degrees. A curriculum or program includes general education or specialized study in depth in a particular field, or both.

Large Changes:

Large changes in the number of programs, courses, or registrations will get flagged as a possible problem. The specific items checked that determine what a large change is are listed below by the type of off-campus location.

1) For Branch Campuses:

a. Number of programs entered differs from the number last year by >2

2) For Extension Centers and Sites:

a. Number of courses entered differs from the number last year by >5

b. Number of registrations entered differs from the number last year by >200 and the absolute value of the % change is > 30%

Exceptions 

Exceptions are locations identified as branches or extension centers although they have not received Regents approval. Locations that fall into this "exception" category are identified in Section 54.2 of the Commissioner's Regulations and listed below. 

a. units of New York institutions located outside the State or on territory over which the Federal government has asserted exclusive jurisdiction;

b. registered clinical or field curricula, components of registered curricula, or courses within a registered curriculum, where such curricula, components or courses require special facilities unavailable at the principal center;

c. courses offered for credit by a degree-granting institution to secondary school students within a secondary school, where those courses are part of a registered curriculum at the degree-granting institution;

d. courses or curricula offered by an institution within a correctional facility where those courses are part of registered curricula or where the curricula are registered at the institution's principal center or branch campus;

e. courses or curricula offered by an institution on the territory of a native American reservation where those courses are part of registered curricula or where the curricula are registered at the institution's principal center or branch campus; and

f. other off-campus offerings for credit which the commissioner determines warrant exceptional treatment.

Sample questions from a college, and the answers we supplied:

At the Extension Center, we have students enrolled in degree programs, as well as non-degree programs (like stand alone ESL program or non-matriculated courses). 

Q1 - Should I take into consideration courses offered as a part of degree programs only or all the courses offered at the center?

Q2 - Should I count all the students toward course-registrations or only those matriculated into degree programs? The degree-seeking students attend credit-bearing courses along with non-credit-bearing ones (remedial courses).

Q3 - For students enrolled in degree programs, - should I count courses and course-registrations for credit-bearing courses only or should I take into consideration all the courses?

Answers to Q1, Q2 & Q3: Please count all credit courses; likewise, please count all registrations for credit courses.

Some of the students enrolled at the extension center, are registered for externship courses that are off-site. Also, some on-line sessions are available for students enrolled at the Manhattan Extension Center. All the on-line sessions are based at the main campus.

Q4 - Should I count externship courses when pursued by students enrolled at the extension center?

Q4 Answer: Exclude "field placements." See the attached instructions from our forms page. If your extension center offers courses at other locations, please list the locations as sites of the main campus.

Q5 - Should I count the registrations into online sessions based at the main campus toward course-registrations?

Q5 Answer: If "registrations into online sessions based at the main campus" means courses offered at your college's main campus, not the extension center, don't count them. If the courses originate at the extension center, please count them.
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